Third World War






Third World War

System, Process,
and Conflict Dynamics

Monty G. Marshall

ROWMAN & LITTLEFIELD PUBLISHERS, INC.
Lanham  Boulder « New York * Oxford



ROWMAN & LITTLEFIELD PUBLISHERS, INC.

Published in the United States of America
by Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc.
4720 Boston Way, Lanham, Maryland 20706

12 Hid’s Copse Road
Cumnor Hill, Oxford OX2 9JJ, England

Copyright © 1999 by Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without the prior permission of the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Information Available
Library of Congress Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Marshall, Monty G., 1952-

Third world war: system, process, and conflict dynamics / Monty

G. Marshall.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographic references and index.

ISBN 0-8476-9347-3 (cloth : alk. paper). — ISBN 0-8476-9348-1
(pbk. : alk. paper)

1. Political violence. 2. Social conflict. I Title.
JC328.6.M37 1999
303.6'09172'409045—dc21 99-19221

CIP

Printed in the United States of America
The paper used in this publication meets the minium requirements of American

National Standard for Information Sciences—Permanence of Paper for Printed Library
Materials, ANSI Z39.48-1984.



For Gabrielle,
in the hope that your world
and everyone who lives within it
will know and experience
a manageable peace.






Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables
Preface

1 The Global System and the Third World War
System Dynamics
Overview
Notes

2 Political Violence and War
State of the Art
Critical Elements in the Study of Warfare
Re-Aggregating Typologies of Warfare
Conclusion
Notes

3 The Societal Dimensions of “Human Nature”
and the Dynamics of Group Conflict
The State and Social Identity Groups
Human Nature
Sociation
Societal Development
Group Interaction and Integration
The Political Economy of Conflict
The Conflict-Development Nexus
Notes

4 Violence, Diffusion, and Disintegration in Societal Systems
The Politics of Difference
Patterns of Violence
Diffusion Dynamics
The Diffusion of Insecurity
Insecurity and Development
Notes

X

X1

xiii

14
16

19
21
24
38
50
54

59
60
64
74
79
88
95

102

109

117
121
125
131
138
144
147



viil Contents

5  Protracted Conflict Regions
Research Design and Aggregate Results
Conclusion
Notes

6  Comparative Regionalism
Democratic Peace or Regional Alliance?
A Political Economy of Regionalism
Comparative Regionalism
Conclusion
Notes

7  An Agenda for Systemic Peace

General Implications and Prospects

Systemic Policy Recommendations

Conclusion

Notes
Appendix A. Regions and Categories: States in the Global System
Appendix B. Major War Episodes: Process and Change
Appendix C. Major Episodes of Political Violence, 1946-1993
Bibliography

Index

About the Author

153
156
185
188

193
194
197
201
222
223

227
230
231
235
235
237
243
253
271
297

305



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18

Figures

Euro-centric “Colonial” World System

Post-Colonial “Cold War” World System

Changes in International System Participation, 1930-1992
Post-Colonial System: Protracted Conflict Regions

Transformational Aspects of Conflict Management
Classification of Individual War Efforts

Typology of War

Political Conflict Classification Scheme

Relational Factors in Political Conflict: Relational Goals
Relational Factors in Political Conflict: Relational Gains
Political Violence: Conceptual Space Model

Political Violence: Applied Conceptual Space Model
Yugoslavian Political Violence Experience

“Rational” Utility of Political Violence

Societal Instrumental Disposition Distribution
Human Possibilities Model

Applied Human Possibilities Model

Social Identity Group: Human Society Model
Competing Elites Model

Societal Fragmentation: Traditional Class Model
Process of Societal Development

Problems of Societal Development
Associational Ties and Interaction Densities
Inter-Group Contention in Existential Space
Inter-Group Congruence in Existential Space
Conflict Management and Political Integration
Political Economy of Societal Contention
Political Economy of Systemic Contention
Political Economy of Conflict Management
Conflict-Development Nexus

Violence and Sociational Underdevelopment
Conflict-Violence Transformation Probability

10
11

32
39
40
42
43
45
46
48
49
52

68
70
72
75
77
78
80
83
88
90
92
94
97
99
101
104
107
108



4.1

4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6

5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
5.23
5.24
5.25

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Figures

The Spatial Diffusion of Insecurity:
Protracted Conflict Regions

Secondary Diffusion of Insecurity

Tertiary Diffusion of Insecurity

Middle East Protracted Conflict Region I
Middle East Protracted Conflict Region II
The Societal Effects of Pervasive Insecurity

Structured Insecurity

Insecurity, Identity, and Militancy I
Insecurity, Identity, and Militancy II
Insecurity, Ethnicity, and Militancy (Middle East) I
Insecurity, Ethnicity, and Militancy (Middle East) II
Violence Episode Initiations, 1945-1994
Political Violence: Episodic Intensity I
Political Violence: Episodic Intensity II
Forcibly Dislocated Populations

Refugees and Internally Displaced Persons
Global Militancy: Systemic Proportions I
Global Militancy: Systemic Proportions I
Third World Militancy: Systemic Proportions
Military Personnel: Annual per State I
Military Personnel: Annual per State II
Military Personnel: Annual Totals

Military Expenditures: Annual Totals I
Military Expenditures: Annual Totals 11
Military Expenditures: Annual per State
Military Personnel: Annual per Capita
Institutional Authority Coherence I
Institutional Authority Coherence I1

Violent Rebellion by Minorities

Violence by Communal Minority Groups
WEIS Interactive Events

Systemic Interactions of States within the Global Context
Political Violence: Episodic Intensity

Western Europe Region: Lorenz Curves

South America Region: Lorenz Curves

Middle East Region: Lorenz Curve

140
141
142
143
144
146

160
161
162
163
164
165
167
167
169
169
171
172
172
174
175
175
177
177
178
178
180
181
184
185
187

204
208
218
219
220



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

