Third World War

Third World War

System, Process, and Conflict Dynamics

Monty G. Marshall

ROWMAN & LITTLEFIELD PUBLISHERS, INC. Lanham • Boulder • New York • Oxford

ROWMAN & LITTLEFIELD PUBLISHERS, INC.

Published in the United States of America by Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc. 4720 Boston Way, Lanham, Maryland 20706

12 Hid's Copse Road Cumnor Hill, Oxford OX2 9JJ, England

Copyright © 1999 by Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Information Available

Library of Congress Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Marshall, Monty G., 1952-Third world war: system, process, and conflict dynamics / Monty G. Marshall. p. cm. Includes bibliographic references and index. ISBN 0-8476-9347-3 (cloth : alk. paper). – ISBN 0-8476-9348-1 (pbk. : alk. paper) 1. Political violence. 2. Social conflict. I. Title. JC328.6.M37 1999 303.6'09172'409045—dc21 99-19221 CIP

Printed in the United States of America

The paper used in this publication meets the minium requirements of American National Standard for Information Sciences—Permanence of Paper for Printed Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48–1984.

For Gabrielle, in the hope that your world and everyone who lives within it will know and experience a manageable peace.

Contents

Lis	t of Figures	ix
Lis	t of Tables	xi
Pre	oface	xiii
1	The Global System and the Third World War	1
	System Dynamics	4
	Overview	14
	Notes	16
2	Political Violence and War	19
	State of the Art	21
	Critical Elements in the Study of Warfare	24
	Re-Aggregating Typologies of Warfare	38
	Conclusion	50
	Notes	54
3	The Societal Dimensions of "Human Nature"	
	and the Dynamics of Group Conflict	59
	The State and Social Identity Groups	60
	Human Nature	64
	Sociation	74
	Societal Development	79
	Group Interaction and Integration	88
	The Political Economy of Conflict	95
	The Conflict-Development Nexus	102
	Notes	109
4	Violence, Diffusion, and Disintegration in Societal Systems	117
	The Politics of Difference	121
	Patterns of Violence	125
	Diffusion Dynamics	131
	The Diffusion of Insecurity	138
	Insecurity and Development	144
	Notes	147

viii	Contents	
5	Protracted Conflict Regions Research Design and Aggregate Results Conclusion Notes	153 156 185 188
6	Comparative Regionalism Democratic Peace or Regional Alliance? A Political Economy of Regionalism Comparative Regionalism Conclusion Notes	193 194 197 201 222 223
7	An Agenda for Systemic Peace General Implications and Prospects Systemic Policy Recommendations Conclusion Notes	227 230 231 235 235
Ap	pendix A. Regions and Categories: States in the Global System	237
Appendix B. Major War Episodes: Process and Change		243
Ap	Appendix C. Major Episodes of Political Violence, 1946-1993	
Bił	bliography	271
Inc	lex	297
About the Author		305

Figures

1.1	Euro-centric "Colonial" World System	8
1.2	Post-Colonial "Cold War" World System	9
1.3	Changes in International System Participation, 1930-1992	10
1.4	Post-Colonial System: Protracted Conflict Regions	11
2.1	Transformational Aspects of Conflict Management	32
2.2	Classification of Individual War Efforts	39
2.3	Typology of War	40
2.4	Political Conflict Classification Scheme	42
2.5	Relational Factors in Political Conflict: Relational Goals	43
2.6	Relational Factors in Political Conflict: Relational Gains	45
2.7	Political Violence: Conceptual Space Model	46
2.8	Political Violence: Applied Conceptual Space Model	48
2.9	Yugoslavian Political Violence Experience	49
2.10	"Rational" Utility of Political Violence	52
3.1	Societal Instrumental Disposition Distribution	68
3.2	Human Possibilities Model	70
3.3	Applied Human Possibilities Model	72
3.4	Social Identity Group: Human Society Model	75
3.5	Competing Elites Model	77
3.6	Societal Fragmentation: Traditional Class Model	78
3.7	Process of Societal Development	80
3.8	Problems of Societal Development	83
3.9	Associational Ties and Interaction Densities	88
3.10	Inter-Group Contention in Existential Space	90
3.11	Inter-Group Congruence in Existential Space	92
3.12	Conflict Management and Political Integration	94
3.13	Political Economy of Societal Contention	97
3.14	Political Economy of Systemic Contention	99
3.15	Political Economy of Conflict Management	101
3.16	Conflict-Development Nexus	104
3.17	Violence and Sociational Underdevelopment	107
3.18	Conflict-Violence Transformation Probability	108

Х	Figures

4.1	The Spatial Diffusion of Insecurity:	
	Protracted Conflict Regions	140
4.2	Secondary Diffusion of Insecurity	141
4.3	Tertiary Diffusion of Insecurity	142
4.4	Middle East Protracted Conflict Region I	143
4.5	Middle East Protracted Conflict Region II	144
4.6	The Societal Effects of Pervasive Insecurity	146
5 1		1(0
5.1	Structured Insecurity	160
5.2	Insecurity, Identity, and Militancy I	161
5.3	Insecurity, Identity, and Militancy II	162
5.4	Insecurity, Ethnicity, and Militancy (Middle East) I	163
5.5	Insecurity, Ethnicity, and Militancy (Middle East) II	164
5.6	Violence Episode Initiations, 1945-1994	165
5.7	Political Violence: Episodic Intensity I	167
5.8	Political Violence: Episodic Intensity II	167
5.9	Forcibly Dislocated Populations	169
5.10	Refugees and Internally Displaced Persons	169
5.11	Global Militancy: Systemic Proportions I	171
5.12	Global Militancy: Systemic Proportions II	172
5.13	Third World Militancy: Systemic Proportions	172
5.14	Military Personnel: Annual per State I	174
5.15	Military Personnel: Annual per State II	175
5.16	Military Personnel: Annual Totals	175
5.17	Military Expenditures: Annual Totals I	177
5.18	Military Expenditures: Annual Totals II	177
5.19	Military Expenditures: Annual per State	178
5.20	Military Personnel: Annual per Capita	178
5.21	Institutional Authority Coherence I	180
5.22	Institutional Authority Coherence II	181
5.23	Violent Rebellion by Minorities	184
5.24	Violence by Communal Minority Groups	185
5.25	WEIS Interactive Events	187
		004
6.1	Systemic Interactions of States within the Global Context	204
6.2	Political Violence: Episodic Intensity	208
6.3	Western Europe Region: Lorenz Curves	218
6.4	South America Region: Lorenz Curves	219
6.5	Middle East Region: Lorenz Curve	220